to lens with

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL <u>WATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATION AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT</u> (ESTTABLISHMENT CELL) 6^{1H} FLOOR, BLOCK-A, KHADYA BHAWAN COMPLEX, 11A, MIRZA GHALIB STREET, KOLKATA-700087

NOTIFICATION

No. 1272-WI/O/12A-2/2021

Dated : 01.12.2023

In pursuance of the Notification No. 1655-WI/2P-6/2016 (Pt.) dated 23.11.2021 issued by this Department read with Finance Department's U.O. No. Group P1/2021-2022/0196 dated 07.09.2021, the Governor is pleased to allow the **two (02) nos. of Superintending Engineers** (Agri-Irrigation Wing) belonging to West Bengal Senior Service of Agricultural Engineers of Water Resources Development Directorate under administrative control of this Department to move from the pre-revised Scale No. 19 [Revised Level-21, i.e. Rs. 1,23,100-1,91,800 of WBS (ROPA)Rules, 2019] to the pre-revised Scale No. 20 [Revised Level-22, i.e. Rs. 1,23,600-1,92,500 of WBS (ROPA) Rules, 2019], on non-functional basis, who have completed 27 years of continuous and satisfactory service starting from the date of joining to the post of Assistant Engineer but have not become eligible for promotion to the post of Chief Engineer by such time, as shown in the 'Schedule' below:-

<u>SCHEDULE</u> AGRI-IRRIGATION WING

Sl.No.	Name of Superintending Engineer (A-I Wing)	Benefit for 27 years' Service in terms of WRIDD's Notification No.1655- W1/2P-6/2016 (Pt.) dated 23.11.2021	Remarks
1.	Shri Utpal Saha	w.e.f. 01.02.2022	Vice <i>promotion</i> of Shri Swapan Kumar Saha to the post of Chief Engineer on 31.01.2022 (A.N.)
2.	Shri Shyamal Kumar Das	w.e.f. 08.06.2022	Vice promotion of Shri Pradip Kumar Khan to the post of Chief Engineer on 07.06.2022

The pay of the *Superintending Engineers (A.I.)* mentioned in the '*Schedule*' above will be fixed according to *WBS (ROPA) Rules, 2019.*

The Governor has further been pleased to state that with effect from the date mentioned above, the *Engineering Officers will be re-designated as the* **Superintending Engineer (Selection Grade**). The appointments mentioned hereinabove would be in-situ and the said officers would be eligible for Pay and other allowances as admissible.

The charge will proceed against the appropriate Head of Account of the State Government.

Sal-Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No. 1272/1(18)-WI/O/12A-2/2021

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700001;
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, NABANNA, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah-711102;
- 3. The Chairman, West Bengal Public Service Commission, 161-A, S.P. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata-700026;
- 4. The Engineer-in-Chief & Ex-Officio Secretary, Water Resources Investigation and Development Department;
- 5. The Director of Personnel & Ex-Officio Chief Engineer, Water Resources Development Directorate, 6th Floor, Block-B, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087; He is requested to take necessary action in issuing the pay fixation order(s) regarding it in respect of the Superintending Engineer(s) (A.I.) under his jurisdiction by following the Government Rules.
- 6. The Chief Engineer-I, Water Resources Development Directorate, 6th Floor, Block-B, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087;
- 7. The Chief Engineer-II, Water Resources Development Directorate, 6th Floor, Block-B, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087;
- 8. The Administrator (Chief Engineer), Teesta Command Area Development Authority, Siliguri;
- 9. The Project Director, West Bengal ADMI Project, Block-14/2, CIT Scheme-VIII(M), ICMARD Buildings, 8th Floor, Ultadanga, Kolkata700067;
- 10. Shri Utpal Saha, Joint Secretary (MI) of this Department;
- 11. Shri Shyamal Kumar Das, Superintending Engineer (A.I.), Kolkata (A.I.) Circle, Kolkata, W.R.D.D.;
- 12. The Financial Advisor attached to this Department;
- 13. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge of this Department;
- 14. The Sr. P.S. to the Principal Secretary of this Department;
- 15. The Personal Secretary to the OSD & Special Secretary of this Department;
- 16. The P.A. to the Joint Secretary (M.I.) of this Department;
- The Nodal Officer, IT Cell of this Department for uploading this order in the website of this Department;
- 18. The Guard File.

Un P

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal